
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 5 JULY 2017, AT 10.00 AM*

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000
023 8028 5588 - ask for Jan Debnam
Email:  jan.debnam@nfdc.gov.uk

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme:
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.
Speeches may not exceed three minutes, except in the case of presenting a petition, 
when the speech should not exceed 5 minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should 
contact the name and number shown above.

Bob Jackson
Chief Executive

Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA
www.newforest.gov.uk

This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format

AGENDA
Apologies

1.  MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 as a correct record.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified.

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting.



3.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
To note any issues raised during the public participation period.

4.  NEW HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY (DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANTS) (Pages 1 - 8)

To consider the recommendations of the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
with respect to updating the Housing Financial Assistance Policy for disabled 
adaptations via Disabled Facilities Grants and essential repairs for vulnerable 
homeowners via Home Repair Loans.

5.  DIBDEN GOLF CENTRE (Pages 9 - 12)

To consider the recommendations of the Dibden Golf Centre Task and Finish Group 
with respect to arrangements at the Golf Centre.

6.  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17 
(Pages 13 - 26)

To consider the Council’s performance in 2016/17.

7.  RINGWOOD PROJECT 
To consider approving an additional protect spend of £162,300.

The Council’s budget for 2017/18 includes a sum of £294,700 for the development 
of the gym and spin studio at Ringwood Health and Leisure Centre.  The project, 
since its conception and budget estimate, has had to be changed to be compliant 
with planning permission and building regulations and has been through the 
procurement process on that basis.  After evaluation there is a shortfall of £162,300. 

Timing is critical with this project to minimise loss of income and potential negative 
impact on the curriculum of Ringwood School, which is a major user of the Centre.   
The Cabinet are therefore asked to approve the suspension of financial regulations 
and to authorise the Section 151 Officer to approve the additional spend of 
£162,300 on this project.

Portfolio Holders’ Comments:  I am supportive of the recommendation.  
Ringwood is in need of investment to increase the quality of the facilities to ensure 
that it is on par with our other existing centres.

RECOMMENDED:

That financial regulations be suspended to authorise the Section 151 Officer to 
approve the additional spend of £162,300 on this project.

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 27 - 38)

To consider the Council’s performance for 2016/17.

9.  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 ONWARDS (Pages 39 - 44)

To consider the initial development of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2017 
onwards and to consider the factors that will influence its delivery and that of the 
annual budget strategy 2018/19.



10.  OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 
(a) Forest Lodge Farm Quarry Liaison Panel

The County Council has invited this Council to appoint up to three representatives 
to sit on the newly established Forest Lodge Home Farm Quarry Liaison Panel.  
The purpose of the Panel is to give those directly affected by the development, but 
in particular residents and their representatives, the opportunity to raise any 
problems with the developer in a friendly environment. 

The site falls within the Furzedown and Hardley Ward but is geographically close to 
other wards.

RECOMMENDED:

That Cllrs Binns, Crisell and Thorne be appointed to serve on the Forest Lodge 
Home Farm Quarry Liaison Panel.

(b) New Forest Enterprise Centre

New Forest Enterprise Centre is a company whose primary purpose is the 
operation of the Rushington Business Park, Chapel Lane, Totton for use as an 
industrial estate, including the provision of industrial and office accommodation and 
associated facilities for rental.  New Forest Enterprise Centre Limited is a company 
limited by guarantee and the Council is a member of the Company.  Under the 
constitution of the Company, the Council is entitled to appoint up to 3 (out of 7) 
directors on the Company’s board.

The Cabinet is requested to approve the appointment of Cllr Jeremy Heron and Mr 
Andrew Smith, solicitor, as additional directors of New Forest Enterprise Centre Ltd.  
Cllr Colin Wise will continue as a director of this Company.”

RECOMMENDED:

That Cllr Jeremy Heron and Mr Andrew Smith, solicitor, be appointed as additional 
directors of New Forest Enterprise Centre Ltd.

To: Councillors Councillors

Mrs S V Beeton
J E Binns
Mrs J L Cleary

E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)
J D Heron
B Rickman (Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 5 JULY 2018 PORTFOLIO:  HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES

NEW HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY 
(DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS AND HOME REPAIR LOANS)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval to update our Housing Financial 
Assistance Policy for disabled adaptations via Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) and 
essential repairs for vulnerable homeowners via Home Repair Loans (HRLs).

   
1.2 This review is taking place following additional funding being ava
[...]
ost vulnerable residents receive the support needed to remain in their 
own homes. 

18. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

18.1 I am pleased that this report looks to improve the options and provide solutions to 
enable older and vulnerable people to continue to live in their own homes as 
independently as possible.

18. RECOMMENDATIONS

18.1 That Cabinet approve the new Housing Financial Assistance Policy as detailed in this 
report;

18.2 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Housing Grants and Improvements Manager 
to implement the policy details and make all necessary arrangements and decisions 
in compliance with this new policy (within the agreed budgetary constraints);

18.3 That Cabinet delegate authority to the Service Manager to exercise discretion within 
the existing budgetary constraints in exceptional circumstances for specific cases, 

Page 6



including making decisions regarding the waiving of the first £5000 of the client’s 
contribution towards the cost of a Disabled Facilities Grant project.

For further information please contact: Background Information:

Sara White None
Acting Housing Grants & Improvements Manager
Tel:     023 8028 5151
Email:     sara.white@nfdc.gov.uk

Richard Topliss                    
Service Manager – Housing Property & Performance                                                                                                                 
Tel: 023 8028 5588                                                                                                                                   
E Mail: Richard.topliss@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 5 JULY 2017 PORTFOLIO:  HEALTH AND
LEISURE

DIBDEN GOLF CENTRE 

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel, at its meeting 20 September 2016, re-
established the Dibden Golf Centre Task and Finish group to review the performance 
of Mytime Active who are responsible for the running of the Golf Centre, at the end of 
the firs
[...]
 the Centre with Southampton Golf Course, 
also managed by Mytime, it was generally felt that whilst the facilities available were 
better at Dibden, the course itself was a higher quality at Southampton.  Club 
representatives and users felt that more should be done to improve the drainage of 
the course in order to allow the course to stay open all year round.  They also 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



requested that user forum meetings with Mytime be more formalised and better 
managed to improve communication. 

2.3 The Group, in addition to holding a discussion with the users, also invited Mytime 
Active representatives to give a presentation to members.  During the presentation 
Mytime explained that they had not been able to achieve their income projections 
over the last five years largely due to a national decline in golf and adverse weather 
in years 1-2 of their contract.  As such the capital investment programme for the first 
years has been underfunded by £211,300.  Mytime proposed to spend £558,800 over 
the next five years (2017-2021). 

2.4 Following the meeting at the course, members agreed an initial rent proposal which 
was submitted to Mytime for consideration.  As part of the negotiation process, 
representatives from Mytime Active met with Cllr Andrews, Chairman of the Task and 
Finish Group, and the Executive Head of Operations.  As a result of this meeting the 
following proposals were put forward to Mytime Active and subsequently agreed: -

 That the rental for Dibden Golf Course be fixed at £152,471 p.a. for the next five 
year period of the contract;  

 That the Council not claim back the National Non-Domestic Rate (NNDR) 
entitlement of £4,000 per year for 2017/18 owed under the terms of the contract; 

 In light of the increase in turnover at the Golf Centre, should the golfing income 
increase by more than £10,000 in any one year, the Council would look to revisit 
its NNDR entitlement on an annual basis; and

 Regular monitoring meetings t
[...]
e, but also to review more strategic operational approaches 
and future aspirations and service delivery of the site. 

3.3 As users of the Centre had indicated that greater improvements could be made in 
communicating planned investment at the Centre, it was felt that officers of the 
Council should attend user group meetings at Dibden and assist in the minuting of 
these meetings, to be distributed to service users. 

3.4 Members felt that greater collaboration should take place between the Council and 
Mytime Active.  One example of this is through the Council hiring its flail/leaf 
collection machine to Mytime Active who had indicated that they were unable to 
purchase their own machine as it would have very limited use (only 6 weeks of the 
year) that would not justify the spend.  The Council has a greater need for this 
equipment as it is used to maintain the foliage on the cliff tops at Milford and Barton.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The proposed rent increase of £7,261 per year over the next five years of the 
contract amounts to £36,305 additional income for the Council over this period. 

5. PORTFOLIO HOLDER’S COMMENTS

5.1 I am very pleased with the outcome of the report.  Working closely with Mytime we 
have been able to find a compromise which is acceptable to both parties and going 
forward we will work collaboratively to ensure proper engagement between club 
members, users, ward members and myself as Portfolio Holder, to help influence the 
investment strategy.  My thanks to the task and finish group for their excellent work.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That the Cabinet approve the following: -

a) That the rental for Dibden Golf Course be fixed at £152,471 per annum from 27 
April 2017 for the next five year period of the contract;

b) That the Council does not claim back the NNDR entitlement of £4,000 per year 
for 2017/18; and

c) That the Council review the NNDR entitlement claim on an annual basis. 

Further information: Background Papers:

Colin Read
Executive Head of Operations
Tel: 02380 285588
colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk 

Published documents

Page 11

mailto:colin.read@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET – 5 JULY 2017 PORTFOLIO: LEADER/ALL

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN 
REPORT 2016/17

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 ‘Our corporate plan’ is supported by a Delivery Plan which sets out in more detail the 
context of the main issues the plan aims to address and key delivery actions which will 
contribute to the delivery of the plan.  This report provides an overview of the Council’s 
performance and achievements over the last 12 months and sets out provisional 
details of the 2016/17 projected financial outturn positions for the General Fund, 
Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme.  In recognition of some of the 
challenges moving forward, it also sets out further key delivery actions for 2017/18.

1.2 The Council’s statutory Statement of Accounts will be completed and signed by the 
Responsible Financial (S151) Officer by 30 June and will be presented to Audit 
Committee in August following external audit.  Should there be any significant 
variations from the figures presented in this report, they will be highlighted at that 
Committee.  The Outturn now presented is in management format.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 Much of the focus for 2016/17 has been on the achievement of the service reviews 
and key activities contained within the delivery plan, whilst maintaining frontline service 
delivery in support of the visions and priorities of the corporate plan.  

2.2 The Council’s financial planning process further supports the delivery of the corporate 
objectives and the annual budget, and its performance, is an element of the overall 
corporate plan.  The General Fund budget for 2016/17 was set at £17.192 million.

2.3 The provisional revenue Outturn (some areas of account still need to be resolved) for 
the year is an overall saving of £3.084m.  The requirement for savings in order to meet 
the reduced budget for 2017/18 has resulted in significant savings being realised in 
2016/17 (net £1.796m) with the majority of these being on-going.  A review of the 
Asset Management Programme also resulted in considerable savings during the year 
(net £649k) and additional income contributed to the overall position, including Car 
Parking, Health & Leisure and Planning (£639k).

3. PERFORMANCE

3.1 Performance continues to be maintained in spite of the ongoing funding reductions and 
Appendix 1 illustrates some of the Council’s achievements and key data for 2016/17.

3.2 The level of central government funding has reduced by £2.665m from 2015/16 to 
2017/18, with further reductions forecast in future years.  Appendix 2 introduces the 
key delivery actions for 2017/18 which will contribute to addressing this major issue.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



4. PROVISIONAL BUDGET OUTTURN

4.1 The Annual budget is an important element of the delivery of the Council’s financial 
strategy which supports the delivery of core services and provides value for money to 
local taxpayers.  Details of the provisional Budget Outturn position for the General 
Fund are set out in Appendix 3.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL, CRIME AND DISORDER AND EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no environmental, crime and disorder or equality implications arising directly 
from this report.

6. LEADER’S COMMENTS

6.1 I am pleased that we continue to operate within our means and support the aims of our 
Corporate Plan.

7. RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet:

(a) Note the performance and achievements as set out in Appendix 1

(b) Note the key delivery actions for 2017/18 set out in Appendix 2

(c) Note the provisional General Fund outturn position

(d) Note the provisional outturn position of the Capital Programme

(e) Note the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account.

Further Information: Background Papers:
Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance & Audit

[...]

6.8. Security of capital has remained the Council’s main investment objective. 
This has been maintained by following the Council’s counterparty policy 
as set out in its Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2016/17. 

6.9. Counterparty credit quality was assessed and monitored with reference to 
credit ratings, for financial institutions analysis of funding structure and 
susceptibility to bail-in, credit default swap prices, financial statements, 
information on potential government support and reports in the quality 
financial press. 

6.10. The Council will also consider the use of secured investments products 
that provide collateral in the event that the counterparty cannot meet its 
obligations for repayment.

6.11. The Council maintained a sufficient level of liquidity through the use of 
call accounts and money market funds.  The Council sought to optimise 
returns commensurate with its objectives of security and liquidity.  The 
UK Bank Rate has been maintained at 0.25% since August 2016 and 
short-term money market rates have remained at relatively low levels 
which continued to have a significant impact on cash investment income.

6.12. The Council’s average cash balances were £70.1m during the year and 
interest earned for the year was £0.670m, giving an average yield of 
0.96% (in comparison to 0.91% in 2015/16).

7. COMPLIANCE WITH PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS

7.1. The Council confirms compliance with its Prudential Indicators for 
2016/17, which were set in February 2016. 

8. Treasury Management Indicators

8.1. The Council measures and manages its exposures to treasury 
management risks using the following indicators.

Interest Rate Exposures

8.2. This indicator is set to control the Council’s exposure to interest rate risk.  
The upper limits on fixed and variable rate interest rate exposures, 
expressed as the amount of net principal borrowed will be:

Page 32



Table 3: Interest Rate Exposures

Approved 
limits for 
2016/17

Maximum 
during 

[...]
cil needs to consider are best summarised in five key action 
points:

1. Aligning resources to the Council’s corporate plan and essential services

2. Continuation of partnering and collaboration with others to reduce costs 
and transform service delivery

3. Continuing on our path to act more business-like with targeted additional 
income generation

4. Aiming to maximise income from local government finance reform

5. Encouraging channel shift and the use of digital interaction, transforming 
our approach to customer services

6. Reporting Timeline

6.1 It is important that the Medium Term Financial Plan supports the ambition of the 
Council and remains driven by the objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan.  The 
organisation must be able to support both and must remain vigilant and susceptible to 
change.  A timeline is set out below for Cabinet which supports the development of the 
MTFP, through to the final setting of the 2018/19 budget:

Cabinet Meeting Report
1. October Medium Term Financial Plan to 2022 & 

Organisational Business Model
2. December Setting the Council Tax Base
3. January Updated progress on MTFP
4. February MTFP to 2022 and setting of 2018/19 budget

Page 42



7. Crime and Disorder / Equality and Diversity / Environmental Implications

7.1 There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

8. Portfolio Holder Comments

8.1 In the changing context of local government finance I support the Council’s direction of 
travel as outlined in this report.

9. Recommended

Cabinet are asked to recommend to Council;

a)   That the revised MTFP, as outlined within the report and Appendix 1 be adopted;
b)   That the reporting timeline as set out in section 6 be agreed; and
c)   That consideration of the Council’s organisational business model and plans for options to 

support the Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in the report, be progressed.

For Further Information Please Contact:
Alan Bethune
Service Manager – Finance (S151) & Audit
Telephone:  (023) 8028 5588
E-mail: Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 43

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN JULY 2017

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
£'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's £'000's

FUNDING
Government Determined Resources 6,513 5,753 4,841 4,658 4,737
Council Tax 11,675 12,084 12,498 12,916 13,337

TOTAL FUNDING 18,188 17,837 17,339 17,574 18,074

Change in funding from previous year 351 498 -235 -500 

SPENDING PLANS
Pay & Price Increases 921 744 748 752
Ongoing Savings Analysis

Budget Stabilisation Strategy -372 -540 
Delivery Plan Reviews -200 -175 -25 
Asset / Equipment Resources -380 
Interest Earnings -150 -50 
Income from Development projects -27 -30 -30 

-1,129 -795 -55 0

Change in spending from previous year -208 -51 693 752

ANNUAL BUDGET DEFICIT 143 447 458 252

Cumulative Budget Deficit 590 1,048 1,300

Other Efficiency & Saving Plans ? ? ? ?
Income from Generation Strategies ? ? ? ?
On-going savings from 2016/17 outturn ?
Organisational Business Model ? ? ? ?

General Fund Reserve 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

APPENDIX 1

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 New Housing Financial Assistance Policy (Disabled Facilities Grants)
	5 Dibden Golf Centre
	6 Annual Performance and Provisional Outturn Report 2016/17
	annual report 16-17
	Annual Report 2016 to 2017 Appendices 2 and 3

	8 Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report
	9 Medium Term Financial Plan 2017 Onwards



Minutes of the meeting


1

5 JULY 2017

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the Council Chamber, Appletree Court, 
Lyndhurst on Wednesday, 5 July 2017

* Cllr B Rickman (Chairman)
* Cllr E J Heron (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: Councillors:

 Mrs S V Beeton
* J E Binns

* Mrs J L Cleary
* J D Heron

*Present

In attendance:

Councillors: Councillors:

Mrs D E Andrews
W G Andrews
P J Armstrong
G C Beck
Mrs S M Bennison
G R Blunden
S J Clarke
Ms L C Ford
A T Glass
L E Harris
D Harrison

M J Kendal
A D O'Sullivan
A K Penson
L R Puttock
W S Rippon-Swaine
Mrs A M Rostand
D N Tungate
Mrs C V Ward
M L White
C A Wise

Also In Attendance:

Mr A Dabson – for Item 4

Officers Attending:

R Jackson, Mrs F Churchill, Miss G O'Rourke, C Read, Mrs M Sandhu, 
Mrs J Bailey, A Bethune, Miss J Debnam, Mrs R Drummond, R Topliss, Ms S White 
and Mrs K Williams

Apologies:

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Beeton.

1  LEADER'S STATEMENT 
The Leader expressed the Council’s sadness at the recent tragic fire at Grenfell 
Tower, London, with everyone’s thoughts being with the friends and families of 
those affected.  He also praised the emergency services, who continued to work to 
protect and help everyone in the community.



Cabinet 5 JULY 2017

2

The Leader reassured everyone that the Council continued to regularly review fire 
risk assessments for its buildings, as well as the servicing and maintenance 
programmes, to ensure that people remained safe.  The Council was also working 
to ensure that the advice offered to residents and other users of the Council’s 
buildings was appropriate and was understood, particularly with respect to 
evacuation procedures in the event of fire or other emergency.  The Leader advised 
Members that this Council was not directly responsible for any properties over 3 
storeys in height in this District.

The Council would continue to work with partners in the Fire and Rescue Service 
and with other organisations such as the Department for Communities and Local 
Government to ensure that the Council continued to prioritise safety by ensuring 
that any new and emerging guidance and Regulations were followed.

2  MINUTES 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 May 2017 be signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Cllr Kendal – minutes 4 and 9.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
Cllr Kendal disclosed a pecuniary interest as a nearby resident and having left the 
meeting took no part in the consideration.

The Cabinet noted the petition that had been presented by Mr A Dabson in respect 
of potential proposals for a children’s play area on the sea front at Milford on Sea.

The Leader advised the Cabinet and Mr Dabson that, at present, there were no 
proposals before the Council for consideration.  Once any such proposals had been 
received, the petition would be taken into consideration.

5  NEW HOUSING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE POLICY (DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANTS) 
The Cabinet considered amendments to the Housing Financial Assistance Policy 
for disabled adaptations through Disabled Facilities Grants and for essential repairs 
for vulnerable home owners through Home Repair Loans.  Additional funding was 
now available through the County Council’s Better Care Fund as well as through 
this Council’s Housing Revenue Account.  

Mandatory Disabled Facilities Grants were available to assist disabled adults and 
children to adapt their homes to increase their independence.  These grants were 
available regardless of the tenure of the property.  For adults the grants were 
means tested, for children they were not.  While the works that could be carried out 
to qualify for a mandatory grant were specifically defined in the legislation, there 
was scope for local authorities to offer discretionary grants, although to date money 
had not been available for this purpose.  The Council now also had a limited budget 
for Home Repair Loans for vulnerable owner occupiers.



Cabinet 5 JULY 2017

3

The additional funding available though the Better Care Fund allowed greater 
discretion for local authorities to assist disabled residents to improve their health 
wellbeing and to remain living independently in their communities.  A range of 
discretionary assistance would be offered in future and the proposed amendments 
to the policy should allow this Council to make better use of the funding available to 
assist disabled and vulnerable residents.  The Council would also continue to 
provide a budget to for Home Repair Loans for vulnerable homeowners.

The opportunity had also been taken to review the system to overcome blockages 
and delays in responding to requests for assistance.

In welcoming the revisions to the policy, the Portfolio Holder paid particular tribute 
to the late Tony Elsbury, who had been instrumental in developing these proposals.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the new Housing Financial Assistance Policy, as set out in Report Item 
4 to the Cabinet, be approved;

(b) That authority be delegated to the Housing Grants and Improvements 
Manager to implement the policy details and make all necessary 
arrangements and decisions in compliance with this new policy (within the 
agreed budgetary constraints); and

(c) That authority be delegated to the Service Manager to exercise discretion 
within the existing budgetary constraints in exceptional circumstances for 
specific cases, including making decisions regarding the waiving of the first 
£5000 of the client’s contribution towards the cost of a Disabled Facilities 
Grant project.

6  DIBDEN GOLF CENTRE 
The Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Community Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel, which had appointed a Task and Finish Group to review the 
performance of Mytime Active at the end of the first 5 years of the 30 year contract 
to run Dibden Golf Centre.  The Task and Finish Group had undertaken extensive 
research, including visiting the Golf Centre and meeting with representatives of the 
users; as well as with Mytime Active.  Proposals for the rent to be charged for the 
next 5 years of the contract had also been developed and submitted to Mytime 
Active for consideration, and formed part of the Group’s recommendations to the 
Panel.

The Group had been concerned that the investment programme for the first 5 years 
of the contract had not been fulfilled, and a number of repairs, for example to the 
fencing and road surfacing, were outstanding.   Since the Group’s visit to the site 
repairs had been carried out, and assurance had been received that there would be 
£558,800 investment in the Golf Centre over the next five years.  The Cabinet 
concurred with the Group’s conclusion that a more pro-active relationship was 
necessary between this Council and Mytime Active to monitor performance, and 
that, in future quarterly meetings should be held with the officers and the Chairman 
of the Task and Finish Group, with the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
reviewing performance on an annual basis.  In addition, the officers would attend 
future user group meetings to assist and promote communications between them 
and Mytime Active.



Cabinet 5 JULY 2017

4

RESOLVED:

(a) That the rental for Dibden Golf Course be fixed at £152,471 per annum from 
27 April 2017 for the next five year period of the contract;

(b) That the Council does not claim back the National Non Domestic Rate 
entitlement of £4,000 for 2017/18; and

(c) That the Council review the National Non Domestic Rate entitlement claim 
on an annual basis. 

7  ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND PROVISIONAL OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17 
The Cabinet considered the Council’s performance against the delivery of “Our 
corporate plan” over the last 12 months and also the provisional financial outturn 
position for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme 
for 2016/17.  The key delivery actions for 2017/18 were also updated.

The provisional outturn for the General Fund for the year showed an overall saving 
of £3.084 million against a budget of £17,192 million, with significant savings and 
rephasings also being made against the Capital Programme and Housing Revenue 
Account.

The focus remained on maintaining the delivery of front line services and the 
Council’s achievements and key data for 2016/17 were set out in Appendix 1 to 
Report Item 6 to the Cabinet.  The key actions for delivery of the corporate plan in 
2017/18 were set out in Appendix 2.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the performance and achievements for 2016/17, as set out in Appendix 
1 to Report Item 6 to the Cabinet, be noted;

(b) That the key delivery actions for 2017/18, as set out in Appendix 2 to Report 
Item 6 to the Cabinet, be noted;

(c) That the provisional General Fund outturn position, as set out in Appendix 3 
to Report Item 6 to the Cabinet, be noted;

(d) That the provisional outturn position of the Capital Programme, as set out in 
Appendix 3 to Report Item 6 to the Cabinet, be noted; and

(e) That the provisional outturn position of the Housing Revenue Account, as 
set out in Appendix 3 to Report Item 6 to the Cabinet, be noted.

8  RINGWOOD PROJECT 
The Cabinet was advised that proposed improvements to the gym and spin studio 
at the Ringwood Health and Leisure Centre had been amended to be compliant 
with planning permission and building regulations.  In particular, it had become 
necessary to provide an additional, safe, evacuation route in the event of fire. 



Cabinet 5 JULY 2017

5

The procurement process had established that the additional works required would 
cost £162,300.  Time was critical in implementing the project to avoid loss of 
income and potential disruption to Ringwood School, which was a major user of the 
centre.  Accordingly it was:

RESOLVED:

That financial regulations be suspended and that the Section 151 Officer be 
authorised to approve the additional spend of £162,300 on this project.

9  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
Cllr Kendal disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire County 
Council which undertook the contract for the treasury management function.  He 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak.  He did not have a vote.

The Cabinet considered the annual report on the performance of the Treasury 
Management Function during 2016/17.  This Council’s treasury management 
function was now managed by the County Council’s Investments and Borrowing 
Team, which allowed access to a wider range of investment opportunities.

The report set out the external and internal contexts within which the Council’s 
borrowing and investment strategies were operating.

The majority of the Council’s borrowing continued to be through the Public Works 
Loans Board which provided the best balance of providing low interest costs and 
achieving cost certainty over the period for which the funds were required.  No new 
borrowing had taken place in 2016/17 and the majority of the Council’s debt 
continued to be the loan for the resettlement of the Housing Revenue Account, for 
the repurchase of the Council’s housing stock.  As the premium charged for the 
early repayment of debt to the Public Works Loans Board remained relatively 
expensive, there had been not rescheduling of debt in 2016/17.

The Council’s investment strategy had reflected changes in the risk of unsecured 
bank and building society deposits and had sought to achieve an appropriate 
balance between risk and return.  The Council’s treasury advisers, Arlingclose, 
continued to provide support and advice, monitoring performance with respect to 
the Council’s investment objectives.  The Council’s average cash balance in 
2016/17 had been £70.1 million, achieving an average yield of 0.96%, compared to 
0.91% in 2015/16.

It was noted that it had been confirmed that the Council had complied with its 
Prudential Indicators for 2016/17.

RESOLVED:

That the performance of the treasury management function, as set out in Report 
Item 8 to the Cabinet, be noted.

RECOMMENDED:

That the revised prudential indicators for 2017/18-2018/19, set out in 
Appendix 1 to report Item 8 to the Cabinet, be approved.



Cabinet 5 JULY 2017

6

10  MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2017 ONWARDS 
The Cabinet considered revisions to the Medium Term Financial Plan.  Their 
attention was drawn to a number of significant changes since February, when this 
issue had last been considered (minute 57 refers).  Of particular note was that the 
Bill to reform local government funding, including the 100% retention of business 
rates, was now effectively suspended, with no plans for its introduction.    The 
overall “Fair Funding” review would continue, but the Department of Communities 
and Local Government was reconsidering the issue of 100% retention.   The 
Council’s budgets would need to evolve as the Fair Funding review took shape.  To 
date the budget reflected good performance in the Business Rate Collection Fund 
with a surplus equivalent to £373,000.  For the future, the budgets would need to 
reflect the loss of Revenue Support Grant by 2019/20 and the likely loss of New 
Homes Bonus as a reliable funding stream, and which would probably cease 
entirely by 20212/22.

The Cabinet was updated on the budget stabilisation strategy, forecast budget 
deficit and the actions required over the period to 2022.   Five key action points 
were set out in paragraph 5.6 of Report Item 9 to the Cabinet.

It was agreed that information of the proportion of employment costs associated 
with the Council’s pension contributions would be sent to Cllr Penson.

RECOMMENDED:

(a) That the revised Medium Term Financial Plan, as outlined within 
Report Item 9 to the Cabinet and its Appendix 1, be adopted;

(b) That the reporting timeline set out in section 6 of Report Item 9 to the 
Cabinet be agreed; and

(c) That consideration of the Council’s organisational business model and 
plans for options to support the Medium Term Financial Plan, as set 
out in Report Item 9 to the Cabinet, be progressed.

11  OUTSIDE BODY APPOINTMENTS 
RESOLVED:

(a) That Cllrs Binns, Crisell and Thorne be appointed to serve on the Forest 
Lodge Home Farm Quarry Liaison Panel; and

(b) That Cllr Jeremy Heron and Mr Andrew Smith, solicitor, be appointed as 
additional directors of New Forest Enterprise Centre Ltd.

CHAIRMAN


